

No. 25-45

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHATOM PRIMARY CARE, P.C., *et al.*, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,
v.
MERCK & CO., INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| RANDY STUTZ | JOSHUA P. DAVIS |
| KATHLEEN BRADISH | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE | MATTHEW SUMMERS |
| 1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW | BERGER MONTAGUE PC |
| Suite 1000 | 505 Montgomery Street |
| Washington, DC 20036 | Suite 625 |
| (202) 304-0195 | San Francisco, CA 94111 |
| rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org | (415) 906-0684 |
| kbradish@antitrustinstitute.org | jdavis@bm.net |
| | msummers@bm.net |

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Antitrust Institute

August 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.. | |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Knowing Misrepresentations to Adju- dicatory Bodies Serve No Useful Social Purpose..... | 3 |
| II. Clarity Is Needed on Whether <i>Noerr- Pennington</i> Immunizes Fraudulent Misrepresentations. | 5 |
| III. An Independent Misrepresentation Exception Would Not Impinge Upon the Values that the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Protects. | 7 |
| IV. An Independent Misrepresentation Exception Can Be Easily Administrable. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Amphastar Pharms. Inc. v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Armstrong Surgical Ctr., Inc. v. Armstrong Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 185 F.3d 154 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unltd.</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... | 5, 6, 9 |
| <i>Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conf.</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)..... | 3 |
| <i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)..... | 3 |
| <i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>E. R.R. Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... | 1-9 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 5 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... | 2, 5, 9 |
| <i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)..... | 3 |
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)..... | 1-9 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... | 3 |
| <i>U.S. Futures Exch., L.L.C. v. Bd. of Trade</i> <i>of the City of Chi., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 955 (7th Cir., 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v.</i> <i>Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... | 5, 6 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES | |
| <i>In re Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 138 F.T.C. 1 (2004)..... | 7, 9 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 1, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Am. Bar Assoc., ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2025)..... | 5 |
| Am. Antitrust Inst., About AAI http://www.antitrustinstitute.org (last visited Aug. 7, 2025) | 1 |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, Staff Report, Enforcement Perspective on the <i>Noerr-Pennington Doctrine</i> (2006), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/ftc-staff-report-concerning-enforcement-perspectives-noerr-pennington-doctrine/p013518enfperspectnoerr-penningtondoctrine.pdf [https://perma.cc/W3CC-85PJ]..... | 9 |
| Joseph Farrell et al., <i>Standard Setting, Patents, and Hold-Up</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 603 (2007)..... | 5 |
| IIIB Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008).. | 5 |
